

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRLRC NO: 542 OF 2024



Between:

Chintha Venkata Siva Prasad Reddy @ Siva Reddy, S/o Prabhu Srinivasa Reddy, age about 35 years, R/o D.No.10-13-7/16, Near Womens College, Old Town, Tanuku, West Godavari District

....Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. Konala Satish, S/o Manikyala Reddy, age about 48 years, Occ-Business, R/o D.No.5-42, Pedda Veedhi, Marteru, Penumantra Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Respondent/Complainant

2. The State of A.P., Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.

Respondent/State

Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the orders dated 13-06-2024 passed in Crl.M.P.No.1516 of 2024 in CC.No.243 of 2020, on the file of the Special Magistrate, Tanuku, pending of CRLRC 542 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the

High Court dated: 31.07.2024 & 17.12.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K V L Narasimha Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, post the matter after Sankranthi Vacation, 2025.

Meanwhile, interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of four (04) weeks.

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Magistrate, Tanuku
2. One CC to Sri. K V L Narasimha Rao Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. One spare copy
svp

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:31/12/2024

Post the matter after Sankranti Vacation, 2025

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRLRC NO: 542 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

